In accordance with
Rute 18 7 of the LIQO3 -
insolvency (Englang &

Walas) Rules 2016 and

cenans a0 NOtice of progress report in voluntary

208

g W
Companies House

192 of the Inso! o
Act 109869 freoensy Wlndlng up
*AGWXAKEG‘
A18 04/01/2018 HA02 e
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

Company number FO—GW}TE%—WF

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript orin

Company name in full | Merchant Inns Limited

bold black capitals

|

u Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) 1 Michaela Joy

Surname J Hall

u Liquidator's address
Building namelnumberl 4th Floor

Street [4 Victoria Square

Post town ‘ St Albans
County/Region l Hertfordshire

o[ [C[1 | [a[TIE]

ii

Country ‘ UK
u Liquidator's name @
Full forename(s) @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname another liguidator.
E Liguidator’s address @
Building name/number‘ 0 Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street ‘ another liguidator.
Post town }
County/Region ‘
. —
Postcode ’— |

Country [

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

Period of progress report

ST 2folafe
e oo 7 Tafonlr

7 |

Progress report

1 The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature

Signature date

<o

fofs Tofm  [27of1]s

04/17 Version 10




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

mmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do 1t will help Companies House if there 15 a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Michaela Hall

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

4th Floor

4 Victoria Square

(cmpanv "™ Kingston $mith & Partners LLP
|
|
|
|

Past town

St Albans

(c“"weg’”" Hertfordshire

SO RE
K

Country
u

’DX

Telephone

01727 836015

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been prowided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 10




Ligquidator’s Annual
Progress Report to
Creditors & Members

Merchant Inns Limited
- In Liquidation

3 January 2018



MERCHANT INNS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Liguidation

3 Creditors

4 Liquidator's Remuneration

5 Creditors’ Rights

6 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 31 December 2016 to 30 December

2017 and Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 13 April 2011 to 30
December 2017

B Holland & Co Time Analysis for the Period from 13 Aprii 2011 to 30 December 2014

Cc Kingston Smith & Partners LLP Time Analysis for the Period from the 31 December 2016 to
30 December 2017 and Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period from 31 December 2014 to
30 December 2017

D Holland & Co additional information in relafion to Ligquidator's Fees, Expenses &
Disbursements

E Kingston Smith & Partners LLP additional information in relation to Liguidator’'s Fees,
Expenses & Disbursements

Liguidator’'s Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



MERCHANT INNS LIMITED - iN LIQUIDATION

11

1.2

13

14

15

1.6

2.1

22

23

24

25

Intreduction and Statutory Information

lan Holland {"Mr Holland”). of lan Holland & Co, The Clock House, 87 Paines Lane, Pinner,
Middiesex HA5 3BZ was appointed as the Liquidator of Merchant Inns Limited (“the
Company') by way of nolice of move from administration to creditors voluntary liguidation,
{form 2 34B), filed on 13 Apri 2011 by Messrs Kahn and Edwards of Deloitte LLP. Joint
Adminustrators of the company

As previously reported, Mr Holland has retired from taking active appointments so |, Michaela
Joy Hall, succeeded him as Liquidator on 31 December 2014

This progress report covers the period from 31 December 2016 to 30 December 2017 (the
Period) and should be read in conjunction with any previous progress reports which have
been issued.

The Company was incorporated on 3 November 1999 and operated in the hotel and motel
industry.

The Company operated from different trading addresses, and trading names were
Caernarvon Arms, Lambert Arms, Talbot Inn, Horse & Groom, Black Boy, Saracens Head
and The Mermaid Inn, according to the Joint Administrators’ fina! report dated 8 April 2011.

The registered office of the Company has been changed to 4th Floor, 4 Vicioria Square, St
Albans, Hertfordshire, AL1 3TF and its registered number 1s 03872646

Progress of the Liquidation

This section of the report provides creditors wath an update on the progress made in the
liquidation during the Period and an explanation of the work done by the Liguidator and her
staff.

At Appendix A 1s my Receipts and Payments Account for the period of this report, together
with a cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the period from the date of the
Liquidator's appointment to 30 December 2017

Subject to the normal administrative requirements of this type of case, such as period case
reviews, filing and general correspondence with stakeholders, the bulk of my work in the
Period has been in respect of corresponding with the soliciiors dealing with the complex
htigatron against the Company's former director (details of which are in 2.5 and 2.1G of this
report).

Administration

A liguidator must comply with certain statutory obligations under the Insolvency Act 1886 and
other related legislation. This work includes deahling with the Company's creditors and
employees, together with administrative tasks associated with the appointment, such as
agreeing the strategy for the liquidation, filing notices of appointment, statutory advertising,
opening and maintaining the estate cash book and bank accounts and reporting periodically
to creditors, HMRC and the Registrar of Companies.

The only matters which have affected the costs in this area to any particular extent are
agreeing the figures provided by solicitors in the litigation, and In the sale of the Snoozebox
shares. The latter task has proved more time consuming than was anticipaied, due to the
numerous inter-company transactions involved

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



MERCHANT INNS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

26

27

28

29

210

212

213

214

215

216

217

As previously advised, the receipts and payments account has yet to be reconciled. so the
credit balfance of £69.075 48 s incorrect  The actual bank balance at 30 December 2017 1s
£2.57976

Unfortunately, | have not yet been able to complete the reconcihation work but hope to do so
shortly However, as previously advised. | believe the errors to be historic accounting entries
only and do not affect creditors in any way.

Creditors should note that this work will not bring any financiai benefit to creditors, but s
required on the case by statute

Realisation of Assets

The majority of realisations were achieved by lan Holland, such as Book Debts of £9,670 and
the Snoozebox shares of £89,099 However, as the funds were held in solicitors' client
accounts, the reconciliation of their ledgers s the cause of the delay in finalising this
hquidation  trefer you to 2 5 of this report

Since my appomntment, | have realised £3,713.18 in respect of two rates refunds.

The sum of £265,000 is shown as an asset on the receipts and payments account, In respect
of Shareholders Funding. These funds were secured to enable litigation against a former
director to proceed and were not available for the general body of creditors

£1,176 32 has been received in respect of gross bank interest for the period of the liquidation.

It was anticipated at the outset that the work the Liquidator and his staff would undertake
would bring a financial benefit to creditors. This may be a distribution to secured creditors of
the Company only (from which a Prescribed Part fund may be derived for the benefit of
unsecured creditors) or may, depending on realisations and the extent of any 3% party
secunty, result in a distribution to the preferential andfor unsecured creditors of the Company.

Uitimately however, there was no financial benefit to creditors as all litigation proceeds were
absorhed by legal costs. Based on the above, | currently anticipate the total expenses that
may be incurred in reconciling the solicitors’ ledger to bring the liguidation to a close, will be
£5,000.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at
section 3 of this report. A Liquidator 1s not only required to deal with correspondence and
claims from unsecured creditors (which may include retention of title claims), but also those of
any secured and preferential crediters of the Company. This may involve separate reporting
to any secured creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught under
their security, most typically a debenture.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
a Liquidator 1s required by statute {o undertake this work  Similarly, if a distribution 1s to be
paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the
dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the
more time and cost will be involved by the Liquidator in dealing with those claims.

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



MERCHANT INNS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

218

219

220

2.21

222

223

224

3.1

3.2

33

34

Investigations

As previously reported by Mr Holland, there were claims agamnst third parties for
misappropriation of company monies | advised i my last progress report that the itigation
had been settled by way of Consent Order Regrettably, no monies were realised from the
Itigation, with the exception of the return of £50,000 security for costs paid into court by
Wallace, the second charge hotder These funds were retained by sclicitors and used to
settle littlgation costs.

| refer creditors to paragraph 2 14 of my progress report dated 28 February 2017, which
detalls the order of payment of settlement monies

The report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business,
Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted by Mr Holland in
accordance with statutory timescales and 15 confidential.

You may recalt fromm my first progress report to creditors that some of the wark the Liquidator
15 required to undertake 1s to comply with legislation such as the Company Directors’
Disqualification Act 1986 {(CDDA 1986) and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 —
Investigattons by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liguidations and may not
necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveal potential
asset recoveries that the Liguidator can pursue for the benefit of creditors

Since my last progress report | can advise that no further asset realisations have come to light
that may be pursued by me for the benefit of creditors.

Matters still to be dealt with

As stated in paragraphs 25 to 2.9, the only outstanding matter 1s the reconciliation of the
solicitors’ ledger. The solicitors retained the funds with Mr Holland's agreement.

in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13, | would advise you that no assets
were sold to a director of the Company during the period covered by this report

Creditors
Secured Creditors

Merchant Inns Limited (“MIL") was a wholly owned subsidiary of Merchant Inns Group Limited
("MIGL"). MIL had secured debis due to Coutts & Co (“Coutts™) and Wallace Estates Limited
at the date of administration, which according to the Director's Statement of Affairs totalled
approximately £15 23m. Coutts alse had a cross-guaraniee in place for any debt between
MIL and MIGL, for approximately £4.85m.

The Administrators completed the sale of the business and assets on 30 July 2010, from
which Coutts were paid £8.88m from MIL and a further £5.72m from MIGL, resuiting in
payment in full in respect of their total indebtedness. There have been no further distnibutions
to secured lenders.

Any funds available in MIL at the end of the Iiquidation will be returned to Wallace as the
second charge holder. This includes any surplus amounts provided by Wallace in respect of
the administration funding of over £200,000

Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims totalling £39,371 were agreed during the adminstration period

Preferential creditors have recewved a first and final dividend from the Administrators of 100p
n £,

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



MERCHANT INNS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

35

3.6

37

38

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

45

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

Unsecured Creditors

The Company granted a floating charge to Coutts & Company on 13 May 2008. Accordingly
under the provisions of s176A of the Insolvency Act 1986. [ was required to create a fund out
of the Company's net floating charge property for unsecured creditors (known as the
Prescribed Part)

The Joint Administrators’ final report advised that they anticipated a distnbution to unsecured
creditors of the Prescribed Part in the region of £17,000 This was dependent upon debtor
realisations in the hquidation  Most of the debtors were collected during the Adminisiration
and the debts faling to be realised by the Liquidator were contentious  As a result, total
realisations n the hguidation amount to £9,670 and after hquidation expenses, the sum
available for the Prescribed Part 1s £8,801.

The Statement of Affars submitted by the directors in the Administration, estimated
unsecured creditors to be in the region of £3 5m

No claims have been agreed to date and in view of the nommal sum availlable under the
Prescribed Part, | do not consider it viable to commence this process as the costs of the
exercise will outweigh the sum available. The sum i hand will be utllised for liguidation costs
and there will be no funds available for unsecured creditors in this matter.

Liquidator’s Remuneration

The Creditors’ approved that the basis of the Liquidator's remuneration be fixed by reference
to the time properly spent by him and his staff in managing the Liguidation.

Mr Holland's time costs for the period from 13 Aprit 2011 to 30 December 2014 are
£73,105 75 This represents 323 05 hours at an average rate of £226.30 per hour Attached
as Appendix B 1s a Time Analysis which provides detalls of the activity costs incurred by staff
grade during this period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by Mr
Holland in managing the Liquidation.

Mr Holland has drawn £73,425.64 plus VAT on account of his costs.
| have not detailed Mr Holland's costs as | am not famihar with his time recording system

Attached at Appendix D is additional infermation in relation to Holland & Co’'s policy on
staffing, the use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of charge-out rates by staff
grade.

My time costs for the Period are £4,786 66 This represents 18.25 hours at an average rate of
£248 66 per hour Attached as Appendix C is a Time Analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Pernod in respect of the costs fixed by
reference to time properly spent by me in managing the liquidation To date, no fees or
disbursements have been drawn.

Also attached as Appendix C is a cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 31 December
2014 to 30 December 2017 which provides details of my time costs since my appoiniment,
The cumulative time costs incurred to date are £20,523.30. This represents 81.92 hours at
an average rate of £250.53 per hour.

In considering the rematning work to be done in this hquidation, [ currently anticipate that my
time costs to complete the liquidation will be approximately £5,000 | will update creditors on
this in my next progress report.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liguwdators’ Fees' 1s avallable on request or can he
downloaded from www.ks co.uk/creditors-guides-fees/

Liquidator s Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



MERCHANT INNS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

51

52

6.1

Attached as Appendix E 15 additional infformation in refation to Kingston Smith & Partners LLPP
fees expenses and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of
subcontractors and professional advisers

Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report. a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liguidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have
been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
apphication to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liguidator's remuneration 1s inappropriate andfor the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Next Report
| am required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within twe months
of the next anniversary of the liquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this, in

which case | will write to all creditors with my final account.

Yours faithfully

i

Michaela Hall
Liquidator

Liguidator s Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



APPENDIX A

Receipts and Payments Account from 31 December 2016 to 30 December 2017 and Cumulative
from 13 April 2011 to 30 December 2017



Liquidator's Summary of Receipts and Payments

RECEIPTS

Book Debts

Shares & Investments
Rates Refund
Shareholders Funding
Bank Interest Gross
Administration Surplus
Vat Control Account

PAYMENTS

Specific Bongd

Special Managers Fees
Prov Liqudators Fees
Sundry Expenses
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Agents/Valuers Fees (2)
Legal Fees (1)
Corporation Tax
Storage Costs

Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges

DTl Unclaimed Dividends
Vat Recevable

BALANCE - 30 December 2017
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 Metro
Metro Prescrihed Parts

Page 1 of 1

Merchant Inns Limited
(In Liquidation)

Statement
of affairs
£

IPS SQL Ver 506

From 31/12/2016
To 30/12/2017

From 13/04/2011
To 30/12/2017

£ £

0 00 9,670.00

000 89.099 00

000 3,713 18

0.00 265,000.00

0.00 1,176.32

0.00 326,439.85

0.00 120,569.82

0,00 815,668.17

0.00 375 00

0.00 6,952 06

0 00 66,473.58

000 914.39

000 30.00

000 928.97

0.00 524,839 15

0.00 208.06
2,296.20 15,276.69
000 231,50

000 25.00

000 326.94
459.28 121,209.95
2,755.48 737,791.29
(2,755.48) 7787688
(2,755.48) £9,075.48
0.00 8,801.40
{2,755.48) _ 77,876.88
7 Michaela Hall

Liquidator

03 January 2018 10 21



lan Holland + Co

[IME & CHARGIOUT SUMMARIES

From 13 Apr 2011 1o 31 Jul 2013

Merchant tnns

IHOURS j
{E\-.‘Jrs‘macat\o:bfi Partn(;r ’7 ) KW Othc;r Senor _Assnslanls & Total Hours Time Cost Average
work I unchon Professional Support Staff £ Hourly Rate £
Comm With 020 000 050 000 070 170 00 242 86
Employee
Liasing Pay 000 000 150 000 150 28500 190 00
Bur, Emitel et
Review Of EPA 020 000 000 c oo 020 75 00 37500
Claims
Empioyee 0.408 0.0 2.00 0.00 2.404 530 00 220.83
Admin 040 000 000 000 040 154 00 385 00
ﬁdmmlstranon 570 350 000 000 920 2,500 50 27179
Set Up
Banking 030 2500 050 10 90 36 70 5,017 50 136 72
Billing 050 000 000 860 1010 1,551 75 153 64
Comm 000 0.00 150 200 350 675 G0 192 86
Correspondenc
Dividends 000 0.00 000 0350 050 95 00 190 00
General Admin 000 000 3280 1130 4410 8,099 00 18365
Maintenance of 000 000 000 0.50 050 95 00 190 00
Records
Perodic Case 000 000 000 100 100 140 00 140 00
\oview
Planning 130 000 0 00 000 130 474 50 365.00
Stalutory 18 50 510 000 12 50 3610 9,653 50 267 41
Reporting
Tax - Admin & 000 000 0 50 070 120 22300 185 83
Planning
Vat Repoerting 000 000 4 50 150 600 +,140 00 19C 00
Administration & 26.70 33 60 39 BO 50.503 150.60 29,818 75 198.00
Planning
Antecedent 260 0.00 000 0.00 260 975 00 37500
Transactions
CDDA 080 000 6 50 0.00 730 1,535 00 21027
Reporting
Solcitors 49 30 000 0.00 000 49 30 17.501 00 354.99
Advice/Corresp
nvestigations 5270 a o0 6 50 .00 59 20i 20,011 60 33802




lan Holland + Co
TIML & CHARGEQUT SUMMARIES

From 13 Apr 2011 to 31 Jul 2013

Merchant Inng

HOURS
Erassmcauon 0Of Partner Manager Other Senior Assistants & ) —Tc-ﬂai Hc?rs-ﬁk Time Cost Average |
work Function Professional Support Staff £ Hourly Rate £
Debtor 000 [eX ] 000 035 035 49 00 140 00
Reconcthation
B PP —
Realhsation of 040 0.00 0.00 0.35 025 49 00 140 00
Assetls
Authonsahon 0290 000 000 000 020 7300 365 00
Of Expend:ture
[Trading 0 20 0.00 0.50 0.0d 0 204 73.00 365.00
Comm, 000 000 000 025 025 3500 140 00
Correspondenc
Qredltors 050 000 600 16 15 16 65 2,443 50 146 76
Meeting
E-Maiis To 000 000 100 000 100 180 00 180 00
Credtors
Filing Of 000 1.50 000 000 150 125 00 8333
Correspondenc
Letters To 0.00 3.60 000 050 410 599 00 146 10
Creditors
Reconcilabion 060 Q00 0.00 Qoo 0ed 219 00 365 00
Of Cred Ciaims
Review Of Qoo 150 000 0 o0 150 180 00 120 00
Cred'ts Claims
Tele ConWith 120 000 000 000 120 438 00 355 00
Crediors
Creditors 2.30 6.608 1.00 16.90) 26.804 4,219 50 157.44
‘tal Fees
Claimed £ 29,552 0d 5,250 04 9,037 0Q 10,862 29 54,701 25
Total Hours 82 30 40 20 49 3 67 79 23¢9 54
Average Rate 359 0§ 130 64 183 31 160.33
CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS
Type & Purpose Amount £
03/06/2011 Envelope /Llabel 560 x 1p 5&
03/06/2011 Envelope / Label 560 x 0055 308
03/05/2012 Envelope / Label 546 x 1p 5 44
02/05/2012 Envelope [ Label 546 x 0 055 300
30/05/2013 Envelope { Labei 556 labels 5 54
30/05/2013 Eavelope /label 556 envoiopes 305
03/06/2011 Photocopying 560 x 1 x 00225 12 6
03/05/2012 Photocopying 546 x 1 x 00225 173




fan Holland + Co
TIME & CHARGECUT SUMMARIES Merchant Inns

From 13 Apr 2011 to 31 Juf 2013

I HOURS

Classrﬁcatron_(‘)f—“ ”Partnerir T Manager - 76;&;73;'0( —7;;\égry;i_nts & "FVOE.I‘FErs o Time Cost - ;;vq_:r_age ]
work Function Professional Support Staff £ Hourly Rate £
30105/201;‘ Photocopying Letiers o S i25
03/05/2012 Postage Annual 546 x 1 x 0 0225 12 24
30005/2013 Postage Annual 1st class uk postage - 551 x 47p 258 o
30/05/2013 Postage Annual intermational post - 5 x 79p 195
05/06/2013 Postage Annual Royat Mail underpaid surcharge for annual reporl s 46
03/06/2011 Postage Pre Appt 560 x 0 39p 218 4
13/06/2011 Search 204
,ﬁfowon Search 1.0
01/09/2011 Search 1 04
1411072011 Search 10
1173172011 Search i 0g
13/01/2012 Search 304
130142012 Search 1.0(
10/02/2012 Search 10
13/05/2012 Search 204
11/05/2012 Search 104
28/06/2012 Search 2 0
19/03/2012 TubefTaxis Couner {o take boxes to London 3501
694.6




0o 0le
00 gt
L1 88
0C G868
20 £8e
Ep il
£5 881

QinICH

3
ey Aunoy
aberany

ioze o0'sZ) 00'GYi ££'902 1G'H6¢
05'v0y'al ¢eg 05 2£6 8L 00090y 082 008909 ¥62 00 BEEL 9gl
03 501 g - - . 00501 S - -
00 $£Z § - . - - - - 00 ¥ 9
05'6%0'Z i - 06 22 Gl 00 199 FAY 0Ly 0e
GS8LL £ - - - - - - 05§41 £
00 928"y 9zt y - - 05201 g 05 £24'y A
0geLg's 6ey 05'4E6 ¢/ 0% 9687 151 06'680°C ivl 00084 g
00 082 671 - 00986 83 00081C §01 00'v£Z 9
Q0'8s ; - : . . . . 00'8L -

3 3 3 3 3

1500 siun 1509 spun 1500 snun 1503 ST 1503 spun
1ejoy uesIssy 103RISIUIUDY JojefsIuILpY Jouag Jallieg

710z 13qwad2Q 0 03 £4,02 1snBny | Woyy 83500 sl s Jojepinbi] jo Alewwing

{uonepinb Auegunjop sionpasn uy
papw suu| Jueyoiay

$8jNUL g B1e SpUf §IY

{3) atey Aunoy oBeiaay

tiell

Jly08dg aseq
suoneBisaau)
UDNRLISIUIWDY [BIBUIY
salyiqen

$1955Y

sjuawfed ¥ sidiaoay
malaay g Aojnielg




APPENDIX C

Kingston Smith & Partners LLP Time Anatysis for the Year 31 December 2016 to 30 December
2017 and cumulatively from 31 December 2014 to 30 December 2017



Merchant Inns Limited

Summary of Fees and Expenses

From 31/12/2016 to 30/12/2017

Time Costs

The following 1s a summary of the time costs incurred by the Office Holder and his staff in the admimistration of this matter It should be read in
conjunction wath the Office Holder's Report for the penod referred to above

Partner Hrs . mﬁénager.’ Administrator . Total Hrs Time Costs 7Ave}ag_]e

Supervisor Hrs Hrs (£} Costs
. WorkActivity P L B

Administration & Planning 0.08 ! 4.25 2.67 Y700 ; 204874 - 292,68
IRealisation of Assets 067 1 oes T 7T TTT U075 T 20208 1 380.44
iCreditors T T ey T Tes3 L 11850 | 244584 | 21268
T T T GrandTotalr 075 1 600 "7 1250 7 1925 478666

— e e L e e e o —m - o e - — — o — -

Notes
1 All costs are shown excluding VAT and include an element of undrawn work in progress. It should also be noted that the office holder's fees

and other expenses included i his Abstract Receipts and Payments, will include irrecoverabie VAT where the insolvent was not formerly
registered for VAT

2 The time accounting system utiised by Kingston Smith & Partners LLP does not aliow for analysis of time, by task prior to 30 November
2002

3 The number of hours shown have been rounded to two decimal places
Disbursements

Category 1 Disbursements 247 52

These are out of pocket expenses which are directly attnbutable to the case These are charged to the case and billed as funds allow

Category 2 Disbursements

These are costs which are aliocated to the case, where no direct cosls are applicable. In this case, category 2 disbursements have been charged
o the case as follows

Photocopies 69.45
Postage 245 39
314.834




Merchant inns Limited

Summary of Fees and Expenses

From 31/12/2014 to 30/12/2017

Time Costs
The following 15 a summary of the time costs incurred by the Office Holder and his staff in the admimistration of this matter It should be read in
conjunction with the Office Holder's Report far the penod referred to above

Partner Hrs Manaéer! " Administrator Other Hrs Total Hrs  Time Costs Average
Supervisor Hrs Hrs (£} Costs
Work Activity : {£)

[Administration & Planning 100 2725 125 77 77 77 " 3eB0 1133496 .  286.96
_Cashlermgi”’s?e’l »ukpwrﬁantenanéeu& ’ ’ T - S T A ' T 7825 T T T 233501 F 34160
Planning/lnvestigation/Liigaton ——~» " 633 S TR e T 3980
Slatutoryifﬁrilé;ﬁv;ith Court, Companles I T R TT33125 : 306 71
Strategy rewews.’CheCkhsts.’Dary T G50 - ww”%”éﬁ?wo“? o "3“50”?é o
Books & Records adminstration ¢ o © 728250 T 34036
Dealmg with company/Deblor re , ST 167 50 . 335 6MDM ;
General Admm/Biling/Filng ¢+ 50 | 337456 , 23273
Bosl Appointment VAT & CTax T1e7207 | 28244 |
Set-up Administration/iPSAnial T T 22333 | 333 35_—E
Realisation of Assets T 8T 124946+ 35680
Cashiering - banking, reahisalions & e , 690 00 37708
Freehold & Leasehold ' 050 . ) i 050 i 167 50 33500
Identificaticn. securing, insunng & _—“,-_“_ T "“W:H 025 i - | 025 : §458 | 338 32 :
Intangible Assets - Goodwill, , . 092 | : 092 } 307 08 33378
[Creditors ! 033 ' 9.67 2050 ‘ 725 13775 | 7,548.35 199.86 |
fCorrespondence.’Preparatlon of L 0_3_3 , 733 i 892 ! L 3_2_5____ ____i 23 83 ‘r 5089 8 213 98 J
Claims/Proofs ! 233 ! 11 58 <1392 1 244917 175 95 g
investigations _I_ . 1.17 ‘ R . 147 39083 ;  334.04 E
Information capture/intial ‘ . 117 ) © 1, 39083 T 333704 |
E Grand Total:  3.00 : 3975 , 31.92 . 725 8192 2082330 ¢
Notes

1 All costs are shown excluding VAT and mclude an element of undrawn work in progress it should also be noted that the office holder's fees and
other expenses mcluded i his Abstract Receipts and Payments, will include irrecoverable VAT, where the insolvent was not formerly registered
for VAT
2 The time accounting system utiised by Kingston Smith & Partners LLP does not allow for analysis of ume, by task, prior to 30 November 2002

3 The number of hours shown have been rounded to twe decimal places

Disbursements

Category 1 Disbursements 769 24

These are out of pocket expenses which are direclly attributable to the case These are charged to the case and billed as funds allow

Category 2 Dishursements

These are costs which are allocated to the case, where no direct costs are applicable In this case, category 2 disbursements have been charged
o the case as follows

Pholocopies 1,522 65
Postlage 758 90
2,281.55




APPENDIX D

lan Holland’s Additional Information in relation to Liquidator's fees pursuant to Statement of
insolvency Practice No 9



i

e T co for s il e ect e vl
ey be e ved Brworking e s oy o el TR

Grode ‘ fote o fremy | < 1 frocn

’ 1 July 2014 i 1 iy 2013 i

o i 5 :

i p i 3. ;

{ ! i

T j KIS T } S {

g e id ‘ s ' j l
g e ] 2R AR
1 Lt .. 3 !
Cordor administitos : 210 AN

Administralor ] i45 1 el |

Ao Aoy ; 125 | s ‘
1 Junior | er i £

Thi o b oottt ratees eb ey d are ovieve o on T July erch year and are adjusted

(i g swoonmt ol infinaon nof the fur cvrrheads,

corecaaosddiedliyto e hovnd s e 0 ;
CHfte vl b ol enn IS
o bopnaeconh dhonder the

oo Ford ol B e b oo hirinnd o e i Gt e s iy o

{ollowing calegories:

Tivger 20 o vl e - ol
[OESTARTRNM PN R R I SLSAVRNE FUNINRTRE INUFD SEREWRN PRECY SRNLFES 515 TRRRE WY TP

Administratien and Planning
lhwveschigations

feealication of assets
Deblats

Creditors

Fmployee matlers

Tracling

The officeholder’s remuneration inveiced 1o the insolvent estate will be subject to
VAT al the prevailing rafe.

Wi oto e d o e b g, A S LN R T T e (N USRI W Y SR L AN
0 P R U 17

jeronadtd e vy cninde o Lasp canded By Qe nadenn oo b )
Totte ool o The oo wadl o Do et b dooma ot Hie o neatte o e, Sind
Pteer - o Lo e sipd vt ol e b sle ds g dne il foo o e D o Lo-ton o

such cosis.

Timc s chaiged i 8 minuie Jnits



o i

} cem o4 -
SALEN ST ST

< AUthoneeis o s

< Accounialrs

= Duaniily Suneceyars

< Erlsie Agents

< Olhet Specialint Advisar

Disburscements

ML s 310 Incuad el of the msolhvent estafe thoy wilf be

teafzge d Such expenses can [ owided into two calegoues

Category 1

e he e hmg coviers evprgmon vy rc B Uinland t o by g b e v vont

teone Dol e e elve oo v poepre gt e oo i el W00 Hardg prudy oot
e N e N e N L R RN L R RN o B VAR S T N RN
l:‘\'" ’ -’[lvl L N

caflve e e g e

(RS FI PREI
o Dy pabilie (v por), reoandd
ot e o et e o, e bo o d y nedete ey
fordbie n e o 1 e vall e o

SO e e Lt e
T o2 U
o s s I o enae e faound e 1 aee <!

foambiicnctond od the e S caper s meuired.

Catlegory 2
e ol Dy i ol e u e D lindadee to
fho eotafe by o thedg Pty Bnoono cneddol The v m v me e o peeil clnenls 1y e
G scmeat e recoveable i full hom e estate, suby to e fooas ol e
disbilpsewent alloGation bema appyoved by credilors in advance.

The Dooaling covopr enpdne e

lan lHolland + Co propose 1o recover the [ollowing Calegory 2 disbursements:

H0p pre v il

Milesge
Copying 2200 g hodd

Sialionery 5 Gpper cinvelayss

Labels e ot fabed

Vvhere applicabie, doburerente will be cubledt VAT at the prevailing rale.

lan Holland + Co



MERCHANT INNS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix E

Additional Information in Relation to the Ligquidator’'s Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

1 Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors
11 The general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case
1.2 The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant  The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the expenence requirements of the
assignment
13 We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.
2 Professional Advisors
21 On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which I1s subject to review on
a regular basis.
Name of Professional Advisor Basis of fee Arrangement
Marsh Limited {insurance}) } Scale rate
22 Our choice was based on our perception of thew experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them,
3 Liguidator’'s Expenses & Disbursements
31 An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but
not paid at the date of this report is provided below:
. . Paid in the incurred but Total
Paid mrip; :ioi; period covered not paid to anticipated
pe by this report £ date £ cost£
Specific penalty bond 0 0 12000 120 00
Companies House fees 0 0 3.00 3.00
Storage — JG Coliections G 0 60.32 60 32
Category 2 disbursements
Pholocopies 0 0 1,522.65 1,722 65
Postage 0 0 758.90 1,258 90
3.2 Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by credifors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, roem hire and document storage. Also
chargeabie will be any properly rembursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection
with the case. These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above.
33 Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors  These are costs which are

directly referable to the appoiniment in guestion but are not payments which are made 1o an

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members




MERCHANT INNS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

41

independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocaled to
the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document
Detaills of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm
{where approprniate) were provided at the time the Liquidator's fees were approved by
creditors  Any Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of

storage or business mileage

expenses above

Charge-Out Rates

Kingston Smith & Partners LLP’s current charge-out rates effective from 1 May 2017 are
detatled beiow Please note thus firm records 1ts time i minimum units of 6 minutes

General Rates

Per Hour

— £ JRE
Partner ) 420
Licenced Insolvency Practitioner 380
Senior Manager o B 355
Manager 330
Other Senior Professionals
Supervisor/Assistant Manager 295
Senior Administrator 260
Administrator 200
Junior Administrator 160
Support Staff
Experienced Cashier 280
Cashier 210
Suppeort 130

Ligudator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members




